AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF RICHMOND 2015-03

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TRAFFIC ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF RICHMOND TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON DUGWAY ROAD AND ESTABLISHING A STOP SIGN AT RAILROAD STREET

The Selectboard of the Town of Richmond hereby ordains that the Town of Richmond Traffic Ordinance is hereby amended as follows (new language **Bold** and <u>Underlined</u>, deleted language struck):

Section I. Amendment of Existing Ordinance

Section 3 shall add the following:

(G) No motor vehicle shall be operated at any time at a rate of speed greater than 15 miles per hour on:

Esplanade (TH#50)

Church Street (TH#49)

Railroad Street (TH#64)

Depot Street (TH#46)

Millet Street (TH#45)

Baker Street (TH#44)

Lemroy Court (TH#48)

Browns Court (TH#42)

Burnett Court (TH#41)

School Street (TH#35)

Round Church Road (TH#06)

Farr Road (TH#53)

Thompson Road (TH#34)

Section 6. Parking Regulations

Section 6A shall now read:

11. Any part or either side of TH#07 (Dugway Road) entire length, including any parking pull off areas and the parking area adjacent to the Huntington River and across from 1764 Dugway Road (TH#07). all parking prohibited between 12:00 midnight and 6:00 am.

Section 9. General Provisions

Section 9D shall now read:

(A) Penalties: Penalties shall be as provided in 23 V.S.A. 2302 (D), pursuant to the schedule set forth therein, as amended from time to time. However, during any period of time when such schedules do not apply to violations of this ordinance related to parking, a person who violates a provision of this ordinance relating to parking shall be fined \$25.00 for each violation except for on Dugway Road where a person who violates a provision of this ordinance relating to parking shall be fined \$175.00 for each violation.

Section II. Other Laws and Ordinances.

This ordinance shall not be construed as waiving the Town of Richmond's rights of enforcement with regard to any state statute or other ordinance of the Town of Richmond that may regulate traffic in the Town of Richmond.

Section III. Severability.

If any section or part of this ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable,

Unless a petition is filed in accordance with Section 1973 of Title 24 Vermont Statutes Annotated, this ordinance shall become effective sixty days after the date of its adoption. If a petition is filed in accordance with Section 1973 of Title 24 Vermont

Statutes Annotated, the taking effect of this ordinance shall be governed by Section 1973(e) of Title 24 Vermont Statutes Annotated.

432814.1